-APPOINTIEIT OF JOIWT LIBRARY CALIT.THE TO ITWESTIGATE SITES FCR LIBRARY.

~Councilmen Atkins moved that the City share equally with the County in.
‘211 expenses incurred by Mr. McDougle in regard to the Library Zills. Motion

JOIWT L E=TIKG
Tebruzry 28, 1945
Poge 111 -~ ﬁook 31

A joint meeting of the City Council and Board of Commissioners
of llgcklenburg County, having been: duly called, was held in the Mavor's Offige
City Hall, at 3:15 o'clock:'P. M., Wednesday, February 28, 1945.

Mayor Baxter presided and the following members of the City
Couneil were present: Messrs. Albea, Atkins, Baker, Cove, Daughtry, Hovis,
Painter, Slye end Ward. '

Present for the Coun?y:  Chairman McAden, Commissioners
MeDonald, aMédEWer-and Porter.

FPUA0ol OF JI0DING.

Mayor Baxter stated the meeting bhad been called to discuss
the proposed Library legislation and approve a Bill authorizing an election
o provide funds to construct a new Library jointly with the County, and
to provide for the annual maintenance thereof by tax levy. -

WCLANATION OF PROVISIONG OF BILLS. . -

County Attorney, C. D. Taliferro and City Attorney, C.W.
Tillett, explained the provisions of the B ill as drawn by Attorney He> “Le
mcDougle, which authori%es the County antl City to call an election to 1s\ue
bonde in & sum not to exceed $500 000400 each for the construction of a
new library, and authorizing each govermment to levy a tax not to exceed
Tive cents for library maintenance.

4 compamion Bill was also approved that provided that in the
event the bond elections and meintenance levies were successful, that a
Library Board be created to administer the affairs of the library, said
board to ¢ongist of eight members, namely: the Mayor, Chairnan ©f the
Board of Mecklenburg County Commissioners, Superintendent of both the -
City and County Boards of Education, and two members to be named by both
the City Council and the Board of County Commissioners; the lerary Board
toc elect its own Treasurer, and monies for maintenance thereof to be turm-~
ed over by the City and County to said Board. -

ADCETION OF PRACFCEED BILLS.

Counciimgan Atkins moved that the Bill as présented, with
minor changes made at thiz joint session, be presented to Legislature for
passage. NMotion sseconded by %ouncilman Ward, and unanimonsly carried.

Comnissioner McDonald moved that e joint Library Cccmittee
‘be appointed to investigate sites for the proposed library building, Where-
upon, Chairman McAden appointed for the County Camiszsioners McDonald and.
McHwen, and Mayor Baxter appointed for the City Councllman Slye and Ward,

IFPISES OF ATTORNIY H. I. MCDOUGLE A TrHCRIZED.

City Attorney C. W. Tillett expressed the opinion that pro-
visiong should be made for Attorney H. L. McDougle to spend as much time
as needed in Raleigh to expedite the passage of the Bill by Legislature.

seconded by Councilmen Werd, and unanimously carried.

<7 3
ADTCORNL T .
Upon motion of Councilimean Atklns, secondeqd by Commissioner

McDonald, the joint meeting was adjourned.
Clty C1 ew

111




12

Cwith.

‘ed thik portion of their program would, of necessity, have to wait until

February 28, 1945
Pace 112 - Book 31

: The regular meeting of the City douncil was held in the Cgumcil
Chamber, City Fall, at 4:o0o o'clock P. M., on Wednesday, Fsbruary 28, 19495,
with Mevor Baxter oresiding, end Counci’men Albea, Atkins, Baker, Ccpe, Dau-
ghtry, Hovis, Painter, Sjye and Ward being present. ‘

Absent: Cpuncilmen Bullard and Price,

— cpmind s i B

The reading of the minutes of the last meeting was dispensed

SIX POINT PROGRA.. PRESTTED BY REAL ZOTATE 3CARD ALD PRCEIRTY LariaGEINT
AS3CCLATICN,
' L. J. E, Barrentine, representing the Charlotte Real Estate
Board and Prooerty Management Association, presented a 3ix point program

on low cost and sub-standard housing. He outlined their program and Mr. Paul
Guthery, Realtor, detailed the minimum requirements for a standard house in
Chzrlotte in the future. ‘

. ¢

»

ing Authority, and Mr. McAllister Carson, Insurzrce Reprssentsotive,' =zpress-
sd their approvel and endorsement of the p%ogram.

Mr. Barrentine recuested Council to pass the necessary ordi-
nances to effectuiate Points 1 end & of their program, namely:

1. "The city should establish a "Standard House" with minimum
requirements, for Char;otte, making such changes as are Decessary in the
codes. : ‘

¢
2, The County of Mecklmnburg and the City of Charlotte should
give closer supervision %o gub-divisions in order to prevent narrow streets
ard conditions that might develop that would hirnder the future growth of
the city. Sub-division maps skould have the approval of a proper delegated
authority before being nlaced on the records.”

Mr. Barrentine urged that the Parks & Recreation program
proposed in the redent Survey include Points 3 and 4, namely:

- %, "Playgrounds and recreational facilities with careful super-
vision should be provided in congested slum areas. We suggest that these
playgrounds be purchased in such areas and that old housing unfit for "Stan-
derd® improvements be included where practical in such purchases.

4, Social service work is needed in these areas to teach the
citizens thet live in such houses how to live, how to take care of & house
and keep it clean, how to take care of their health, and their children.

We sugrest thet an adeguate but inexpensive community house be built on the
plots of ground that are selected for playgrounds and that a trained social
worker be employed for each community nouse, such a trained worker sheould
be able to supervise the playground, keep a gesll library and do social
work among the citizens." v

In outlining Points 5 and 6 ir. Barrentine stated they realiz-

materials, etc., were available but they recuested that the provisions in
these Points be carried through as soon as possible:

3

Mr, Frank Dowd snd Mr. Harold Dillehay, of the Charlotte Hous-

XAy 2




t*warrenties econveying this property to Thomas Cadiallac Oldshobile, Inc.,

Februsry =8, 1945
Page 113 - Book 31

5. "The City should take over, light, improve and maintain all
existing streets in these areas,

6s The City should estgblish a date as a deadline by wkich
time existing housing must be brought up to "Standard™ of minimum require-
ments, which "Standard™ shall:-be in all respects the same "Standard® that
is used for new construftion Insofer zs is physically possible,"

L Councilman Baker moved that the Council go on record as
—approving Points 1 and 2, and take the propsr steps to pubt them into effect.
. Motion seconded by Cpouneilman Slye, and unanimomsly carried.

‘ Councilman Baker moved that the Council go on record as
approving in general the recanmendations in Points 3, 4, 5 and 6. Motion
seconded by Cruncilman Ward, and unaninously carried.’

AS3CCIATION OF EIBMBERS AallD STRAY FITTERS RE UTEsSTs THAT PIUe 810G CCDE WCT
B jNDED L3 DHRCFOSZED, - . .
) Nr: H. L. {ser; representing the Association of Plumbers
and Steam Fitters, regquested that the proposed amendment to the City Plumb-
ing Cbde not be ehacted, He stated a number of readons for the request.
Wherelipon Meyor Béaxter advised him that aétion would be withheld on the
amendfent until sdch time as the Association had had opvortunity to study
it and present théir views on the subject. 7
EXECUTION OF DEED'.ITH THOLAS CADILILAC OLDSLC3L1iE, INC. .UITCAIZED FOR
FACGPEATY T GRAIAT 45D FLFT: STR=ETS. ' v -

Thé Citv wanaget reported thet bid made on proberty front-
ing of Grhham Stréet by Frank H, Kemnedy, Agent, and confimmed by Council
at it3 mebting on’Ma¥ 24,1944, had been adsigned to'Thomas Cadillac Olds-
mobile, Ine., and this company was ready to pay the purchase price cf
418,000.00 and receive a deed to the vproperty.

Unon motion of Cguncilman RBgier, sefonded by Councilman

Painter, it was ordered by unanimous vote that a proper deed and the usual

be executed by the Mayor and City Clerk.

<

DIVISICN CF VOTLNG PRECIUCT OF‘HARb 6, Box 3 AND iARD 11 AUTHORIZED.
t .

The City Manager vresented a request from Mr. Chase: Brenizer,
Chairman, Mecklenburg County Boerd of Electiomns, that voting precincts of
ward 6, Box 3, be divided %o provide for an additional Box, and that Ward
11 be divided to provide for two boxes instead of one as at the present
time. ‘ ¢

Councilman Albea roved that Werd 6, Box B be divided as
reconmnended. Motion ssconded by Councilman Deughtry, and unanimously
carried.

Councilman Cope moved that VWard 11 be divided as recormend-
ed. Motion seconded by Councilman Albea, and unanimously carried,

T [

DEFERI-‘IL*TL\T Or EJIVALEM LI.OTIC 3 JIREHET GRANTID FOR COFE YIAR.
. {

The City Manager sdvised the Charlotte Housing Authority
had granted a one year extension of the Fquivalent Elimination Provision
of their egreement with the City, sald period being until March 25, 1946.




114

‘dale recorded in Map Book 4, page 115, of the Registry for Mecklenburg County

February 235, 1945
Pagre 1i4 - Book 31

ADOPTION OF RHQLLUm;uN'AJThORIZING ACCHPTANCE OF DEED FRGM I: COnd.ZRTTHLL

FATICOHAL BAIK OF CHWRLCTZZ, M. C©, TC CITY GF CHARLOTIE FCR LOTS O SCOTLAID
AVIETT,

Councilman Baker rioved the adoption of the follow1ng resolu-~
tlon, which was presented by Mr, J. H. Melain, 4ssistant Collector of, Revenug
Motion seconded by Cpouncilman Albea, and unenimously adopted:

WHEREAS, the Cormercial National Bank of Charlotte, N. 0., im
the owner in fee simple of twelve lots in Bjock 6 as shown on map of FPharrs-

all fronting on Scotland Avenue, free and clear of liens and encumbrances
other than the liens of taxes and special assessments, the lot numbers, stresq
numbers, amoufpts of liens and assessed values for purproses of taxation of sai
lots being as follows..

City County Total ~ Assessed

Lot No, 5t. No. Taxes _Taxes Teaxes Paving Value
A 1401-09 $ 98.78 § 39.83 § 138.61 $ 863,42 $ 625,00
B 1411-15 = 49,79 15466 65545 T 567,89 265,00
o! 1417-21 43.81 12,11 55.92 567,89 200.00
. D’ 142327 49.79 15.66 65445 T 571,37 265,00
ol 1607=11 50476 16.97 67,73 531,05 300,00
P 1613-17 50476 16.97 67,73 536,97 300,00
o) 1619923 46920 14,24 80,44 536,97 250,00
R 1625-29 41.59 11,52 53,11 531,05 200,00
S 1631=35 "41,.59 11,52 53,11 527.17 200,00
T 163741 41.59 11.52 ' 53.11 534.94 200,00
U 1643=47 41.59 11,52 53.11 542,66 200,00
T " 164953 32.15 8420 40435 386,03 150.0C

$588,40 ' $185.72 $774.12 $6,697.41 $3,155.00

{

AND, WHEREAS, the said bank has proposed, pursuaht to Amend=-
ment to Section 52 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte enactéd by‘the
1943 Sessicn of the Legislature of Nerth Carolina, %o execute and deliver
a deed conveying all its right, title and interest in seid lots and in a
small triapgular parcel of land on the southeasterly side of Scotland Ave.,
having a dimension of approx1mately 20 feet on sach side and lying north-
west of and adjacent to Lot V, to the City of Charlotte, subject to the
lien of County btaxes through'the yoar 1945, in extinguishment of all tax
and special assessment liens of said City against said property; and,
whereas, the fair market value of sach of said lots is at least egual to
the sggregate amount of City and County taxes due thereon as hereinbefore
set out, which amount includes interest and penalties to March 1, 1945,

< ¢ L

RESQLVID, therefore, that the City of Charlotte accept the
aforesaid proposed deed in extinguisment of the aforesald liens; that the
City Accountant be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to set up
each of the aforesaid lots on the real estate records of the City et a
valuation equal to one-half the assessed value of said lot for purposes
of taxatlon, that the Chty Accountant and City Treasurer be, and they here-
by are, authorized and directed to issue checks in the agfregate amount of
the valuations at which said lots are set up on said real sstate records
in payment of the aforesaid County tames, City taxes, the revenue stamd
and recording fee on said deed end to apply on the special asgessment
accounts which constitute liens against said lots, the unpaid remainder
of said ppecial assessment accounts to be charged to the City.

PURCHASE OF HYDROUS .MLONIA. ‘

Councilman Slye moved that Six X950 pound eylinders of anhydrous
aumonia be purchased fram the Research Products Company, at a cost of $138.
Motion seconded by Ccuncilman Hovis, and unanimously carried.

QJd'

50

XY 2




February 28, 1945
Page 116 - Bock 31

CITY TRJCK TRANSFERRED TO PsRK & RECR=ZTION CQLMISSION.

At the regquest of the City Manager, Councilman Baker moved
thet the Diamond T 1 1/2-Ton Truck now loaned to the Park & Recreation Comm-~
igsion be transferred permanently %o said Commission for their Use. Motion
seccnded by Councilman Atking, and unanimously carried.

BIDS ON GAS AID OIL REJECTLED.

The City Manager submitted & renort from the Purchasing Agent
regefding bids for the estimated year's sunply of gas and oil, submitted on
February 20, 1945. The City Manager stated no bids on gas were received
and the bids on o0il were not in compliance with the svedifieations. Con-
sequently, the recommendation was made that all so-called bids be rejected
.and the Council find that no bids were received which could be accepted.
Councilman Albes moved that the City Manager's recommendations be avproved.
Motion seccnded by Councilman Uaughtry, and unanimously carried.

PAYROLL PAYL.WNT DATES ChAI'GED TC 3RD 2nd 18TH OF E4ACH LOLTE,

The City Manager stated that the payrolls are made up to
include the 1lst and 15%h of each month anéd that employees are paid on said
dates; this created confusion in the Accounting Denartment when personnel
left the job between the time payrolls were made up and payment receiwed,
Following & general discusslon of the subject, 8Bouncilman Atkins moved
that the City lmnager be authorized and directed to have the City Accountent
make veyroll payments on the 3rd arnd 18th of each mornth. Motion seconded
by Councilman Cope, and carried.

SPECIAL OFFCER PHilildT GralToD JaCkL WILLIAN HJINTLR.

Upon motion of Councilman Baker, seccnded by Councilman GCope,
gpecial officer permit was unanimously granted Jack William Hunter, for use
on the premises of Lincoln Theatre, 408 East 2nd Strest.

i

PURCHA3E OF PRCPERTY &»JTHORIZED -OR STOINTuA”. 3TRT T TXTIELSICH.

Mr., L. L, Ledbetter, City Treasurer, advised th=at all property
bad now been acquired for the extension of Stonewall 3treet with the expect-
ion of three tracts, and nade the following reccamendations as to their pur-
chase:

Tract 1. That property of Geneva Harrisoen at 6Cl South
Morrow Street be purchased at $3,000.C0, permitting her to salvage the
house. '

Tract 3. That property of A. ¥. & L. 3. Yandle be pur-
chased at $800.00 and the City build a retaining wall along edge of pro-
perty abutting new street from intersecticn of Pearl Street towerd Watt
Street tc the back corner of their house facing on Watt Street. That no
paving costs be assessed ageinst remainihg portions of this property.

Tract 4, That property of Alphonsc and HEmma Morrow, at
1201 Brown Street be purchased at %#1,264.00 and the remaining nortion of
the lot be purchased from H., V. P. and L. B, Vreeland at $35C.00 and move
the Mjyrrow house onto said Vreeland nroperty and deed same to Alphonso and
Tmrna Morrow.

] That $4,659.11 be anrropriated from the Haiergency Fund for
the purchase cof these propertisss

115




116

Iebruary 28, 1945
Page 116 - Bock 31

Counecilrmam Hovis meved that the recormerdations of the Treas-
urer be anrroved. Motion seconded by Councilman Daughtry, and unanimously
carried.

CELETTRY DEEDS A™7R0VED FCR TRANSFER.

Upon motion of Councilman Ward, seconded by Councilman Hovis,
the following cemetery deeds were approved for transfer:

William ¥. Young, Lots 175,176 and 177, Section ¥, Elmwood Cemetery, $189,C0
Mrs. 0. E, Frodge, Lots 347 and 351, Section Y, Elmwocd Cemetery, $55.30C.
Mrs. J. L. Butler, Lot 2566, Section ¥, 3lmwood Cemetery, $35.70/

Perpetual Care on Lot 256, Secticn Y, Elmwood Cemetery, $25.50.

ADJCURNLIE.T

Upon motion of Councilmen Ward, seccnded by Councilman Albea,
the meeting was ad journed.

_ﬁ;gu_£{ﬁﬁgﬁmaJ

City cm:-&ﬂ

X{iyg2





